1920/21 Part 2 — Results, Table and Transfers

Part 1 - Back in the big time

The results, scorers, line-ups, attendances, final table and transfers from the 1920/21 season
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Competition Date Venue Opposition Result Scorers Crowd@m @& < © .g, _g, S T 883833 E383EE588583 T2z SsTsSELLEE

Division 2 28-Aug (a) PortVale L 0-2 15000 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

Division 2 1-Sep  (h) South Shields L 1-2 Armitage 16958 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 10 11 8 9

Division 2 4-Sep  (h) Port Vale W 3-1 Best, Ellson 2 15000 1 2 4 5 6 7 10 11 8 9 3

Division 2 8-Sep  (a) South Shields L 0-3 15,000 1 2 4 5 6 9 10 11 8 3 7

Division 2 11-Sep  (a) Leicester City D 1-1 Ellson 15,000 1 2 4 5 6 9 10 11 8 3 7

FA Cup qualifying  11-Sep  (h) Boothtown W 5-2 Armitage 2, O'Doherty 3 1,500 11 9 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 10

round 1

Division 2 18-Sep  (h) Leicester City W 3-1 Elison, Goldthorpe 2 11,000 1 2 4 5 6 7 9 10 11 8 3

Division 2 25-Sep (a) Blackpool L 01 8,000 1 2 4 5 6 7 9 10 11 8 3

FA Cup qualifying  25-Sep  (h) Leeds Steelworks W 7-0 Butler 3, Thompson, Hart, 3,000 9 11 1 2 4 5 6 7 8 10 3

round 2 O'Doherty, Waterhouse

Division 2 2-Oct  (h) Blackpool W 2-0 Walton, Mason 10,000 1 2 4 5 6 7 9 10 11 8 3

Division 2 9-Oct (a) The Wednesday L 0-2 20,000 1 2 4 5 6 7 10 11 8 9 3

Division 2 16-Oct  (h) The Wednesday W 2-0 Thompson, Ellson 15,000 1 2 4 5 6 7 9 10 8 3 11

Division 2 23-Oct  (a) Hull City W 1-0 Thompson 10,000 1 2 4 5 6 7 9 10 11 8 3

Division 2 30-Oct (h) Hull City D 1-1 Ellson 20,000 1 2 4 5 6 7 10 11 8 9 3

Division 2 6-Nov  (a) Stoke L 04 10,000 1 2 4 5 6 7 10 8 9 3 11

Division 2 13-Nov  (h) Stoke D 0-0 15000 1 2 4 5 6 7 9 10 8 3 11

Division 2 27-Nov  (a) Coventry City D 1-1 Lyon 18,000 1 2 4 5 6 7 9 10 8 3 11

Division 2 1-Dec  (h) Coventry City W 4-0 Thompson 2, Ellson, Mason 10,000 1 2 4 5 6 7 9 10 8 3 11

Division 2 4-Dec  (a) Notts County W 2-1 Lyon, Mason 14,000 1 2 4 5 6 7 9 10 8 3 11

Division 2 11-Dec  (h) Notts County W 3-0 Thompson 3 12,000 1 2 4 5 6 7 9 10 8 3 11

Division 2 18-Dec  (a) Birmingham L 01 20,000 1 2 4 5 6 7 9 10 8 3 11

Division 2 25-Dec  (h) Fulham D 0-0 25000 1 2 4 5 6 7 9 10 8 3 11

Division 2 27-Dec  (a) Fulham L 01 10,000 1 2 4 5 6 7 9 10 8 3 11

Division 2 1-Jan  (h) Birmingham W 1-0 Baker 24000 1 2 4 5 6 7 9 10 8 3 11

Division 2 8-Jan  (h) Rotherham County W 1-0 Ellson 18,000 1 2 4 5 6 7 9 10 8 3 11

Division 2 15-Jan  (a) Wolverhampton W L 0-3 20,000 1 2 4 5 6 7 9 10 8 3 11

Division 2 22-Jan  (h) Wolverhampton W W 3-0 Thompson 2, Lyon 14,000 1 2 4 5 6 7 9 10 8 3 11

Division 2 29-Jan  (h) West Ham United L 1-2 Thompson 15000 1 2 4 5 6 9 10 8 3 7 11

Division 2 5-Feb  (a) West Ham United L 03 23,000 1 2 4 5 6 9 10 3 7 8 11

Division 2 12-Feb  (a) Stockport County L 1-3 Thompson 9,000 1 2 4 5 6 9 10 3 7 8 11

Division 2 19-Feb  (h) Stockport County L 0-2 20,000 1 2 4 7 9 8 3 6 5 10 11

Division 2 26-Feb  (a) Clapton Orient L 01 17,000 1 2 8 5 6 7 9 10 3 11 4

Division 2 5-Mar  (h) Clapton Orient W 2-1 Musgrove, Baker 18,000 1 2 8 5 6 7 9 10 3 11 4

Division 2 12-Mar  (a) Bury D 1-1 Howarth 10,000 1 2 8 5 6 7 10 3 11 4 9

Division 2 19-Mar (h) Bury W 1-0 Musgrove 16,000 1 2 8 5 6 7 10 3 11 4 9

Division 2 26-Mar  (h) Bristol City L 0-1 20,000 1 2 5 6 7 10 3 8 11 4 9
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Competition Date Venue Opposition Result Scorers Crowd@m @& < © .g, _g, S 5T 828 38 =s 3 .S, O TR S H-TH I =T SH 28L& &
Division 2 28-Mar (a) Cardiff City L 01 30,000 1 2 5 6 7 10 3 8 11 4 9
Division 2 29-Mar  (h) Cardiff City L 1-2 Howarth 20,000 1 2 4 5 6 7 10 3 11 9 8
Division 2 2-Apr  (a) Bristol City D 0-0 24,000 1 2 4 3 6 7 10 5 11 9 8
Division 2 13-Apr  (h) Barnsley D 0-0 13,000 1 2 4 5 6 7 10 8 3 11 9
Division 2 14-Apr  (a) Barnsley D 1-1 Howarth 12,000 1 2 4 5 6 7 10 8 3 11 9
Division 2 23-Apr (h) Nottingham Forest D 1-1 Howarth 12,000 1 2 5 6 7 10 8 4 11 9 3
Division 2 30-Apr (a) Nottingham Forest L 01 8,000 1 8 4 6 7 10 2 5 11 9 3
Division 2 7-May (a) Rotherham County W 2-0 Howarth 2 10,000 1 2 4 6 7 8 5 11 9 10 3
League Games 42 42 2 36 42 41 35 6 23 33 11 36 6 36 7 1 5 1 1 6 4 1 22 6 11 3 3
League Goals 2 2 1 3 2 11 3 1 8 1 6
FA Cup Games 2 1 1 2 2 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 1
FA Cup Goals 1 2 1 1 4 3
Overall Games 42 42 2 36 42 41 35 6 25331136 7 36 8 2 2 1 3 7 2 2 2 3 2 6 4 1 22 6 11 3 3
Overall Goals 2 2 1 3 2 12 3 1 8 3 1 1 4 3 6

Manager - Arthur Fairclough
Captain - Jim Baker
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Final Table - Football League Division Two 1920/21

Birmingham City
Cardiff City
Bristol City
Blackpool

West Ham United
Notts County
Clapton Orient
South Shields
Fulham

The Wednesday
Bury

Leicester City
Hull City

Leeds United
Wolverhampton Wanderers
Barnsley

Port Vale
Nottingham Forest
Rotherham County
Stoke

Coventry City
Stockport County

P
42
42
42
42
42
42
42
42
42
42
42
42
42
42
42
42
42
42
42
42
42
42

W
24
24
19
20
19
18
16
17
16
15
15
12
10
14
16
10
11
12
12
12
12
9

D
10
10
13
10
10
11
13
10
10
11
10
16
20
10
6
16
14
12
12
11
11
12

L
8

8

10
12
13
13
13
15
16
16
17
14
12
18
20
16
17
18
18
19
19
21

F
79
59
49
54
51
55
43
61
43
48
45
39
43
40
49
48
43
48
37
46
39
42

A
38
32
29
42
30
40
42
46
47
48
49
46
53
45
66
50
49
55
53
56
70
75

Pts
58
58
51
50
48
47
45
44
42
41
40
40
40
38
38
36
36
36
36
35
35
30



Transfers In
Joined
Joined
Joined
Joined
Joined
Joined
Joined
Joined
Joined
Joined
Joined
Joined
Joined
Joined
Joined
Joined
Joined
Joined
Joined
Joined
Joined
Joined
Joined
Joined
Joined
Joined
Joined
Joined
Joined
Joined
Joined
Joined

Date

Jun-20
Jun-20
Jun-20
Jun-20
Jun-20
Jul-20
Jul-20
Jul-20
Jul-20
Jul-20
Jul-20
Jul-20
Jul-20
Jul-20
Jul-20
Jul-20
Jul-20
Jul-20
Jul-20
Jul-20
Aug-20
Aug-20
Aug-20
Aug-20
Aug-20
Oct-20
Oct-20
Nov-20
Nov-20
Jan-21
Feb-21
Mar-21

Name

Ernie Goldthorpe
Ernie Hart
Jimmy Frew

Len Armitage
Jock McGee

Alf Smelt
George Hill

Matt Ellson

Jack Lyon

Bob Thompson
George Stuart
Jimmy Walton
Jerry Best

Jim Baker
Robert Musgrove
Arthur Tillotson
Bert Duffield
Billy Down
George Mason
Dick Coope
Walter Butler
Fred Waterhouse
Eugene O'Doherty
George Cooper
Harold Jacklin
Billy Boardman
John Brock

Ivan Sharpe
Basil Wood

Sam Powell

Tom Lamph
Ralph Rodgerson

Fee From/To

£0 Bradford City

£0 Woodlands Wesleyans
£200 Hearts
£500 Sheffield Wednesday

£0 Harrogate

£0 Mexborough

£0 Rotherham Town

£0 Frickley Colliery
£300 Hull City

£0 Durham City

£0 Dundee

£0 West Stanley
£100 Newcastle United

£1,000 Huddersfield Town

£0 Durham City

£0 Castleford Town
£200 Castleford Town
£300 Ashington

£0 Frickley Colliery

£0 Laisterdyke

£0 Leeds Steelworks

£0 Huddersfield Town
£250 Blackpool

£0 Kimberworth Old Boys

£0 Blackpool

£0 Eccles

£0 School

£0 Glossop NE

£0 Crook Town
£200 Thornhill

£0 Derby County

£0 Huddersfield Town

Position

Centre-forward
Centre-half
Left-back
Centre-forward
Full-back
Left-back
Winger
Inside-right
Inside-left
Centre-forward
Half-back
Left-half
Outside-left
Centre-half
Right-half
Left-back
Right-back
Goalkeeper
Outside-right
Right-back
Inside-forward
Winger
Inside-forward
Half-back
Goalkeeper
Centre-forward
Winger
Outside-left
Outside-left
Centre-forward
Half-back
Left-back



Date
Joined Mar-21

Joined May-21
Joined May-21
Joined May-21
Joined May-21
Joined May-21
Joined May-21

Transfers Out

Sold Sep-20
Retired May-21
Sold May-21

Sold May-21

Name

Tommy Howarth
Harry Sherwin
Fred Whalley
Thomas Gascoigne
Jim Moore
Wallace Clark

Alf Dark

Arthur Tillotson
John Brock
George Hill
Bob Thompson

Fee From/To

£1,750 Bristol City

£0 Sunderland
£150 Grimsby Town

£0 Scotswood
£0 Southampton
£0 Middlesbrough
£0 Newcastle United

£0 Castleford Town
£0 Retired

£0 Retired

£0 Ashington

Position
Centre-forward
Right-half
Goalkeeper
Right-half
Inside-forward
Winger
Half-back

Left-back
Winger
Winger
Centre-forward



